have occurred had the acquisition actually been consummated at the beginning of
the periods presented.

   The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements do not
include potential cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies that may
result from the acquisition.

   86

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AT SEPTEMBER 26, 2004 FOR CTS AND
   SEPTEMBER 24, 2004 FOR SMTEK

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------------------   -----------------------
   CTS   SMTEK
   (AT SEPTEMBER 26,   (AT SEPTEMBER 24,
   2004)   2004)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form S-4/A

111

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 47,925   $   522   $(37,925)(a)  $ 10,522
  Accounts receivable, less
   allowances.....   78,850   18,148   --   96,998
  Inventories.....   45,482   14,496   --   59,978
  Other current assets.....   37,523   987   --   38,510
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total current assets.....   209,780   34,153   (37,925)   206,008
Net property, plant and equipment.....   115,669   6,014   --   121,683
Amortizable intangible assets, net.....   35,208   --   10,000(b)   45,208
Goodwill.....   513   --   31,132(c)   31,645
Other assets.....   149,273   442   3,500(d)   153,215
   --------   -------   --------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $510,443   $40,609   $  6,707   $557,759
   ========   =======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt....   $   --   $ 1,486   $ (1,486)(e)  $   --
  Accounts payable.....   59,454   16,113   --   75,567
  Other current liabilities.....   43,911   2,869   --   46,780
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   103,365   20,468   (1,486)   122,347
Long-term Liabilities:
  Long-term debt.....   87,000   13,857   1,304(f)   102,161
  Other long-term obligations.....   16,459   --   3,500(d)   19,959
Total Stockholders' Equity.....   303,619   6,284   3,389(g)   313,292
   --------   -------   --------   --------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY.....   $510,443   $40,609   $  6,707   $557,759
   ========   =======   ========   ========

   87

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003 FOR CTS AND
   THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003 FOR SMTEK

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------   -----------------------
   CTS   SMTEK
   (FOR THE YEAR   (FOR THE TWELVE
   ENDED   MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   2003)   2003)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------   ----------------   -----------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $462,987   $78,503   $   --   $541,490
Cost of goods sold.....   366,275   69,038   --   435,313
Selling, general, and administrative expenses...   78,333   8,146   1,000(a)   87,479
Impairment charge.....   4,563   --   --   4,563
   --------   -------   -------   --------
OPERATING EARNINGS.....   13,816   1,319   (1,000)   14,135
Interest expense.....   (7,688)   (774)   227(b)   (8,235)
Other income -- net.....   120   1,837   (1,388)(c)   569
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form S-4/A

112

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOMES TAXES.....   6,248   2,382   (2,161)   (6,469)
Income tax expense (benefit).....   (6,327)   31   (756)(d)   (7,052)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $ 12,575   $ 2,351   $(1,405)   $ 13,521
   ========   =======   =======   ========
PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA:
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   34,723   2,359   741   35,464
   ========   =======   =======   ========
  Diluted.....   34,989   2,511   741   35,730
   ========   =======   =======   ========

[…]

Diluted.....   $   0.36   $  0.94   $   0.38
   ========   =======   ========

   88

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 26, 2004 FOR CTS
   AND THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2004 FOR SMTEK

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------   -----------------------
   CTS   SMTEK
   (FOR THE NINE   (FOR THE NINE
   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 26,   SEPTEMBER 24,
   2004)   2004)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $388,820   $82,314   $   --   $471,134
Cost of goods sold.....   308,982   72,081   --   381,063
Selling, general and administrative expenses....   61,766   6,404   750(a)   68,920
Gain on sale of assets.....   (3,319)   --   --   (3,319)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
OPERATING EARNINGS.....   21,391   3,829   (750)   24,470
Interest expense.....   (4,241)   (609)   266(b)   (4,584)
Other income (expense) -- net.....   172   (299)   (1,041)(c)   (1,168)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   17,322   2,921   (1,525)   18,718
Income taxes.....   3,984   203   (534)(d)   3,653
   --------   -------   -------   --------
NET EARNINGS.....   $ 13,338   $ 2,718   $  (991)   $ 15,065
   ========   =======   =======   ========
PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   35,946   2,633   741   36,687
   ========   =======   =======   ========
  Diluted.....   36,299   2,930   741   37,040
   ========   =======   =======   ========